17th July, 2013 was executed between the petitioner and the

respondent No.2 for extension of time upto 16th December,

2013 for the delivery of the Helicopter.  It appears that the

respondent No.2 demanded a sum of Rs.15 lakhs over and

above  the  agreed sale  price  [Rs.2,04,00,000 (Rupees  Two

crore four lakhs)] which was responded to by the petitioner

on  10th December,  2013,  inter  alia,  informing  the

respondent No.2 of its failure to comply with clause 4 and

clause 13 of the MOU dated 17th July, 2013. Accordingly,

legal notice was issued by the petitioner to the respondents.